## **RESOLUTION NO. 84-22**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2022 COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTER (CRC) PLAN

Recitals:

On January 6, 2021, the City Council unanimously adopted the Parks, Recreation and Open Space (PROS) Master Plan. The PROS plan considers all elements in the City's park and recreation system and expresses community priorities with the Community Recreation Center (CRC) being the top priority.

Following the adoption of the PROS plan, a statistically valid survey was facilitated by Professors King, Gollob and Jennings from Colorado Mesa University. The survey confirmed strong support for the CRC and demonstrated a willingness to fund it. The CRC planning process continued through 2022 with numerous public outreach meetings and opportunities for discussion and input by means of the process culminating in the 2022 CRC Plan (Plan), a copy of which is attached to and incorporated into this Resolution as if fully set forth.

The Plan has been carefully, thoroughly, and conscientiously considered and the assumptions and recommendations well formulated by and with community input and expressed need. The Plan provides clear direction for the City to build Grand Junction's first CRC should the voters authorize the financing.

For the foregoing reasons the City Council by and with this Resolution does adopt, approve, and endorse the 2022 CRC Plan.

The City Council having been duly advised and determined that the 2022 CRC Plan will serve as a blueprint for the design, funding, construction, and operation of the CRC, should voters approve the funding in an upcoming election, does adopt this Resolution and the Plan in support of and to advance the interests of the people of Grand Junction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

The 2022 Community Recreation Center Plan is hereby approved and adopted as generally and specifically provided therein and in accordance with this Resolution and to the extent necessary or required shall serve to amend the adopted PROS Plan to be consistent herewith.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of November 2022.

Anna M. Stout

President of the City Council

Amy Phillips City Clerk